
MANATEE COUNTY GOVERNMENT 
INTENT TO AWARD 

SUBJECT Wares Creek Pedestrian 
Bridge Replacement 

MC \X.5£ bl-/ I :5'1I~ 
DATE POSTED DS v( Sf- 'd-/ 18tlC, 

CC t'-\/t\. 

PURCHASING Chris Daley, CPPO CPPB 
REPRESENTATIVE 749-3048 

DATE CONTRACT ~ 
SHALL BE AWARDED ,even days after the date Posted 

DEPARTMENT Public Worksl 
Ricardo Colon 

CONSEQUENCES IF 
DEFERRED Delay in project /' 

, • J 

SOLICITATION IFB #16-1034CD AUTHORIZED BY 
DATE 

NOTICE OF INTENT TO AWARD 

Notice of Intent to Award Invitation for Bid # 16-1034CD, Wares Creek Pedestrian Bridge, to the lowest, responsive and 
responsible bidder, Douglas N. Higgins, Inc., Ann Arbor, MI for a total bid of $549,340.00 (July 15, 2016 completion). 

ENABLING/REGULATING AUTHORITY 

Federal/State law(s), administrative ruling(s), Manatee County Comp Plan/Land Development Code, ordinances, resolutions, policy. 

Manatee County Code of Laws 

BACKGROUND/DISCUSSION 

• The Work consists of furnishing all labor, materials, equipment and incidentals required to repalce two (2) pedestrian 
bridges and asscoiated sidewalks, ramps, railings, sodding, and rip rap across Wares Creek within the Bradenton tropical 
Palms Mobile Home Park located within the City of Bradenton, FL. Formal competitive sealed bid procedures were 
followed resu lting in a total of five (5) bidders submitting a sealed bid for consideration: 

Collier County 
Douglas N. Higgins, Inc. 

Lee County 
Zep Construction, Inc. 
Kelly Brothers, Inc. 

Bay County 
Inland Construction & Engineering, Inc. 

Manatee County 
Woodruff & Sons, Inc. 

Bid (July 15, 2016) 
$487,751.00 

$519,589.46 
$529,495.26 

$547,573.40 

$557,632.61 

• On February 18, 2016 a memorandum was received from the Public Works Department recommending award to 
Douglas n. Higgins, Inc. of Ann Arbor, MI for a total bid amount of $487,751.00 with completion by July 15, 2016 .. 

• Funding for this project is provided by Stormwater Capital Improvements in the budget account key 4656028801-
534000/6028801-0004 (Wares Creek ROW Acquisition). 

ATTACHMENTS 
(List in order of attached) 

• Department 
Recommendation 

• Tabulation 

COST $487,751.00 

FUNDING SOURCE 
(Acct Number & Name) 

Wares Creek ROW 
Acquisition: 4656028801-
5340001 6028801-0004 

~ Funds Verified 
D Insufficient Funds 

AMT/FREQ OF RECURRING COSTS N/A 
(Attach Fiscal Impact Statement) 



MEMORANDUM 
To: 

From: 

Date: 

Melissa M. Wendel, CPPO, Purchasing Official 

Jeff Streitmatter III, P. E., Project Manageme~n ~ .. . 
Division Manager . ~!f 

L .;.d~~. 

February 17, 2016 

Subject: Wares Creek Pedestrian Bridges Replacement within 
the Bradenton Tropical Palms Mobile Home Park 
located in the City of Bradenton, FL 
Douglas N. Higgins, Inc. 
Recommendation for Award - IFB#16-1 034CD 

The bids for the above referenced project have been reviewed by staff. The bid tabulation form 
is attached for your review. It is recommended that the contract, with a construction time of 137 
calendars days be awarded to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder, Douglas N. Higgins, 
Inc. in the amount of $487,751.00 and in accordance with the terms and conditions of the bid 
package. Upon completion of project award, please provide a copy of the purchase order 
assigned to the contractor. The funding source for this contract is Stormwater Capital 
Improvements. 

Please contact Ricardo J Colon, PE, Project Manager if you have any questions regarding the 
attached documents. 

Thank you for your continued assistance. 

JS/rc 

cc: Mike Gore, Director, Utilities 
Ron Schulhofer, Director, Public Works 
Sia Mollanazar, P.E., Deputy Director, Engineering Services 
Ricardo J Colon, PE, Project Manager 
Prony Bonnaire Fils, Engineering Specialist II, w/attachments 
Project File: 6028801 9.2 

l'L1bli~ Works D€'p<lltmclll 
r roject Manilgement Divi'- ion 

lOn 26\t {well\!(' Ea~t. I3rill1enton, f I 34L08-3926 
Phol1t? numbe ' , (941) iOF· -/1S(} 

1 ARRY RUST! r' CHARLES!.J. SMITH' JOliN R (HArp F.' ROBIN DISAbATINO· VANESSA BAUGH' CAROL WHITMOR£.· BETSY BI.NAC 
District J District 2 DIstrict 3 DUr t 4 DiSH I~t S Dis!. in 6 District 7 

S;\PWD rjM_Share\Projects\Stormw;Jter\ Wares C, eek-Car,al Dredgmg 60.88 ltD 01 \PM\1 M RCV'ure I'lan cit f rPV-edes·.rinn \hidges\f3id 

Rec\2014 Rf.'commendation for Award IFB Fully Fi.nded Memo,doo 



TABULATION 
IFB #16-1034CO- WARES CREEK PEDESTRIAN BRIDGE REPLACEMENT 

Inland Construction & 
~N. flalns,lnc. ~ep Construction, Inc. Kelly Brothers, Inc. En&Ineerlna. Inc. 
~ T.-M Point Rd. Ste. A ~802Jeilln Blvd. 15775 Pine Ridle Road 1309 East 11th Stl1!et 
!Ann Harber, MI48108 Fort Myers, Fl33967 fort Myers, Fll3908 IJl3nama CIty, Fl32~ 1 

RBI :rocn-nnn DESCRIPTION 
EST. 

uti IBmPFUCE 'TOTAl. BID BID PRICE TOTAL BID BID PRICE [TOTAL BID iBtDPRICE iTOTALBID 
NO. No. QTY. !PER UNIT (S) PRICE (SI PERUNIT{S) PRICE «$) PER UNIT ($) PRlCE«S) PER UNIT(S) PRlCE(S) 

1 101--1 Mobiiz;ation UIO lS ~ooo.oo $43.000.00 J $42.000.00 $42,000.00 $68,780.74 $811,780.7<4 1$50.000.00 $50,00000 

2 1112-1 ~ofTraflic 1.00 lS 1$12..000.00 ~12,OOO.00 '" [$8,500.00 $8,500.00 $7.356.91 $7,356.91 1$5,000.00 $5,000.00 
3 11)4.11 iAoating Turbidiy Barrier 220.00 LF 1$15.00 $3.300.00 "" 1$50.00 $11.000.00 $7.05 1$1.551.00 $16.00 1$3,520.00 
4 104-1()..3 Stalced Sill Fence (Type /II) 590..00 iF ~ $1.771l.00 v $6.00 $3,540.00 $2.99 1$1.764.10 S9.DO iSS.:110.00 
5 110.1-1 Ciearing and Grubbing 1.00 lS l$t2.000.oo ~2.000.DO " $42,000.00 542.000.00 $13,2Ea23 1$13,26U3 S31 .169.00 1$31.169DO 

6 121)..1 Regljar Exca\IaIion 4O.OIl c:f 1$70-00 $2,800.00 ../ $290.00 $11 .600.00 $389.92 1$15.596.80 1S35.00 51.400.00 
7 1~ BClIrowExcavation. Truck M~ 75.00 c:f lsan-oo 1$6.000.00 J $160.00 $12,000.00 $211.88 1$15,891.00 !S85.00 $6,375.00 

8 f4OO,2..s ~nConcn!Ie 82.00 c:f $650.00 1$53,300.00 J $1.315.00 $107,830.00 ~.4sa.55 1S119.601.1D 15100.00 $57.'.00.00 
9 ~ Prefabricaled Abnlnum Pedestrian Bridges 1.00 LS S2Z7.DOO.oo 1S227.ooo.oo ~ $140,000.00 $140.000.00 St.s.582.86 $145,582.86 1$205,000.00 $205,000.00 

10 1SOO-72 Handrai Aluminum (Remove and Re-lnstaII) 52.00 iF S71l.oo 1S3,640.00 ./ $63.40 $3,296.80 $45..2Q 1$2.350.40 if15.oo $3,900.00 
11 1515-2-231 PedestrianlBicyde Rlillng 1115.DO LF !10D.00 ~18,500.00 J $166.65 $30,830.25 :$1.25.57 iS23.23O.~ 15427.00 $78,995.00 
12 522-1 Conc:rt* Sidewalk and D~, 4" Thidt 95.00 SY S80.00 1$5,700.00 ,J $115.00 $10,925.00 5236.54 1S22.471.3O 595.00 $9.025.00 
13 5JO.3.3 ~RtJlbIe 110..00 TN $160.00 1$17,600.00.1 $350.00 S:l8.500.oo $233.32 iS25.665.20 S250.00 $27.500.00 

14 570-1-2 Performance Too. Sod .00.00 SY ~.oo 1$1.6OD.DO ../ $3.90 51,560.00 1$8.75 1S3.500.00 sa.OO 53.200.00 
15 1D6O-t~11 IJt&y StrucnJre-- BekJw Grolnl 1.00 £A $5,200.00 1ss.200.00 .,f $8,772.00 58,772.00 $14.754.24 1s14,754.24 10.000.00 510,000.00 

TOTAL BASE BID - Based on .f 
$472,354.05 f$481 ,359.33 $497.794.00 

n of Work by Julv 15 2016 
iS443,41 0 .00 

CO~CONnNGENCYWORK 10% OF " 16 (USED ONLY WITH COUNTY TOTAL BASE $44.341.00 $47,235.41 iS48,135.93 $49,779.40 
APPROVAL) BID 
TOTAL OFFER with Contract Contlngency- ..; 
Baed on Completion ofWorit by ~ $417,761.00 $61',681.4& ~,495.2B $647,ti13.40 
2018 

kb wi • Addendum t1 Yes Yes Yea Yea .. 
At ..... wi dge AddMwIum 12 Yes Yes Yes NO 
AckncAF"dge~ t3 Yes Yes Yes NO 
BklBond Yes Yes Yes Ves 

Keved .~ a,.: 21121201& 

Q1ris Daley-CPPO, eppe, Contract Spedal!l~ Date 

PAGE 10F2 



TABUlATION 
IFB #1f)..1034CD- WARES CREEK PEDESTRIAN BRIDGE REPLACEMENT 

lWoodruff & Sons, Inc. 
P.O. Bo)( 10127 

Bradenton, Fl342B2 

ITEM FDOTIlem 
DSSCRIPTJON 

EST. UIM 
BID PRICE IroTALBID 

NO. NG. QTY. PER UNIT(S) PRICE(S) 

1 101-1 Mcblic .... 1 1.00 LS $49,842.22 $49.842.22 

2 102-1 Mlirdenanr.e of Tr.IIIic: 1.00 LS $8,381.03 58.381.03 

3 104-11 FJoafu'g T wIJidiIy BaIrier 220.00 LF $17.23 $3.790..61) 

4 104-10.3 Stated SIS Fence (Type II) 590.00 LF $3.64 ~1.(1.60 

5 110-1-1 Qe;mng aid GnAlbi'W 1.00 LS $37.239.40 $37,m.40 
6 120-1 ~&r::aa!ion 40.00 Cy $61.26 $2.450.40 
7 120-2~ 8omNr"Ext:awlion. Truck MeastI'e 75.00 CY $88.43 S6.63Z.2S 
8 ~.o a.ss n Conc:seJe 1l2.00 CY $1.351.26 S11Q.m32 
9 46G-6 PmIII:Ii:a2td AUuinu:n Pedestrian Bridges 1.00 LS $150,329.27 $15O.l29.27 
10 5()().72 ~ Abni:run (Remcwe and Re-lnslall) 52.00 LF $53.48 $2.780.96 

11 51~-231 Ptdl:silillllI'8iqde Raiing 185.00 LF $140.70 $26.02!l.50 
12 522-1 ~ Side-'k and [)iIIeMIys. 4" ThIck 95.00 SY $90.24 ~572.80 
13 530-3-3 Rip-Rap RubIlIIe 110.00 TN $759.33 183,525.30 

14 570-1-2 Penann311Ce T..t. Sod 400.00 SY $10.21 S4,11lB.OO 
15 1060-11-211 UIity SlnJc:tuIe.. BebIf Grculd 1.00 EA 510,305.09 S10,305m 

TOTAL BASE ell • Based on 
$506,938.74 

C 
. of\Nolt[ by Julv 15.2016 

CONTRACTCONTINGENCVWORK 10% OF 
16 (I.JSED 0Kl. YWITH COUNTY TOTAL BASE $5O.w'1S7 

AP1'ROYAL) BID 
TOTAL OFFER with Contract Contingency -
Based on Completion of Work by July 15. ~7.aut 
2Ol 6 . 

Icknolrllldglt AddIInduID fl Yes 

Ic~~a Yes 
IcIlnawllJdge .AdIIa!dum n Yes 
Bid Bond Yes 

Keyed y~-By: 211212016 

Chris DaIey-CPPO. CPPs. ~. Dall!! 
V 

Date 

Chedted and 
Reviewed By: :-1 \, \Y . 

PAGE2OF2 


